-
=
-

P

% .8
e

Trees
RE

wTT
Rt &

w
by
-

ol ¥ o
& 2 F
-— e

A

R

EEdmiant

I ﬂ-;.;—.;_ B,

=
£

LY

~OY
AL S-S

o
—

»

g
~~
e

e

LY = 3
v Loi%

R
S
Tl

e

A owNy
;'2- R
¥ oy 51




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, praises and thanks to God, the Almighty, for his blessings throughout

completing my research work successfully.

I would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my supervisor Madam Flicia
Rimin for giving me the opportunity to do this research topic and providing invaluable
guidance throughout completing this study. Her dedication, kindness, sincerity, and
motivation have deeply inspired me. She has thought me how to do my research topic for
each chapter clearly. This guidance has helped me to present my research as clearly as
possible. It was also a great privilege and honour to work and study under her guidance.

Therefore, 1 feel extremely grateful for what she has offered me.

It is a great opportunity for me to study about “The effect of crude oil price performance
on oil and gas companies leverage in Malaysia” in Malaysia. There are different sources of
information and data obtained at the time of preparing this thesis such MorninStar, Opec
website, and Trading Economy. Besides, there were also journal articles used as the main
references for this study. The references were very helpful and provide such a good
explanation for me to understand my field of study. I also would like to thank all individual

who directly and indirectly involved in this study. Thank You.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Research objectives
1.3.1 Main objective
1.3.2 Specific objective
1.4 Scope of study
1.5 Significance of study
1.6 Limitations of study
1.7 Definitions of Terms

1.8 Organisation of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERTURE REVIEW
2.1 Theories related to capital structures
2.1.1 Pecking order theory
2.1.2 Trade-off theory
2.2 Historical background Malaysian
2.3 Overview of Malaysian oil and gas sector performance
2.4 The overview worldwide oil and gas sectors

2.5 The relationship between crude oil price and leverage

Pages

li
lii
Iv

v-vii

Ix

X1

xii

1-3
3-4

8-9
9-14
14-19
19-21



level

2.6 The relationship between non-debt tax shield and leverage level

2.7 The relationship between profitability and leve
rage level

2.8 The relationship between tax rate and leverage level

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Data
3.3 The measurement of variables
3.3.1 Independent variable of crude oil price
3.3.2 Dependent variable of leverage level
3.3.3 Control Variables
3.3.3.1 Profitability
3.3.3.2 Non-debt tax shield
3.3.3.3 Tax rate
3.4 Theoretical framework
3.5 Propose research hypothesis
3.6 Data analysis
3.6.1 The estimation procedure of panel data technique
3.6.1.1 Descriptive statistics
3.6.1.2 Unit root test
3.6.1.3 Breusch-pagan LM test
3.6.1.4 Hausman specification test
3.7 Diagnostic data
3.7.1 Heteroskedasticity
3.7.2 Autocorrelation
3.7.3 Multicollinearity
3.7.3.1 Variance Inflation Test
3.8 Empirical model
3.8.1 T-test
3.8.2 F-test

21-22
22-23

23-25

26
26-27
27
27
27-28
28
28
28
28
29-30
30
30
30
31
31
32
32
32
32
32-33
33
33
33-34
34
34



ABSTRACT

Oil and gas sector is one of the sectors that contribute largely of Gross Domestics Product of
county as well for the government income. The oil and gas sector income mainly depend on
the market price of crude oil in world market. Therefore, an increasing of crude oil price will
lead the income also increase vice versa. The aims of this study is to investigate the effect of
crude oil price performance on oil and gas local company in Malaysia. This study used panel
data that consist twenty-seven oil and gas companies from various level such as upstream,
midstream and downstream that listed on Bursa Malaysia. This study was analysed using
Random effect linear regression estimation to measure the relationship between crude oil
price, non-debt tax shield, profitability and tax rate. From the result, only profitability only
had significantly negative relationship towards the leverage level. More than that, crude oil
price and non-debt tax shield had positively insignificant relationship between leverage level
and tax rate had negatively insignificant relationship with leverage level. This study hoped
that all of oil and gas player should very comprehensive manging in leverage as it can be
burden that may lead to bankruptcy. In addition, indirectly the labour’s welfare in oil and gas

also affected.

Xil





