

THE EEFECT OF CRUDE OIL PRICE PERFORMANCES ON OIL AND GAS COMPANIES LEVERAGE LEVEL IN MALAYSIA

MARVIN KATAT 2016631332

BACHELOR BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY BUSINESS OF MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SABAH

JUNE 2019

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, praises and thanks to God, the Almighty, for his blessings throughout completing my research work successfully.

I would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my supervisor Madam Flicia Rimin for giving me the opportunity to do this research topic and providing invaluable guidance throughout completing this study. Her dedication, kindness, sincerity, and motivation have deeply inspired me. She has thought me how to do my research topic for each chapter clearly. This guidance has helped me to present my research as clearly as possible. It was also a great privilege and honour to work and study under her guidance. Therefore, I feel extremely grateful for what she has offered me.

It is a great opportunity for me to study about "The effect of crude oil price performance on oil and gas companies leverage in Malaysia" in Malaysia. There are different sources of information and data obtained at the time of preparing this thesis such MorninStar, Opec website, and Trading Economy. Besides, there were also journal articles used as the main references for this study. The references were very helpful and provide such a good explanation for me to understand my field of study. I also would like to thank all individual who directly and indirectly involved in this study. Thank You.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages			
TITLE PAGE	I			
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	Ii			
LETTER OF SUBMISSION	Iii			
ACKNOWLEDMENT	Iv			
TABLE OF CONTENT	v-vii			
LIST OF FIGURES	Ix			
LIST OF TABLES	X			
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi			
ABSTRACT	xii			
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION				
1.1 Background of study	1-3			
1.2 Problem statement	3-4			
1.3 Research objectives	4			
1.3.1 Main objective	4			
1.3.2 Specific objective	4			
1.4 Scope of study	4-5			
1.5 Significance of study	5			
1.6 Limitations of study	5			
1.7 Definitions of Terms	5-6			
1.8 Organisation of study	6-7			
CHAPTER 2 LITERTURE REVIEW				
2.1 Theories related to capital structures	8			
2.1.1 Pecking order theory	8			
2.1.2 Trade-off theory	8			
2.2 Historical background Malaysian	8-9			
2.3 Overview of Malaysian oil and gas sector performance				
2.4 The overview worldwide oil and gas sectors				
2.5 The relationship between crude oil price and leverage	19-21			

1				1
1	0	W 7	0	1
		v		1

2.6 The relationship between non-debt tax shield and leverage level	21-22
2.7 The relationship between profitability and leve	22-23
rage level	
2.8 The relationship between tax rate and leverage level	23-25
CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction	26
3.2 Research Data	26-27
3.3 The measurement of variables	27
3.3.1 Independent variable of crude oil price	27
3.3.2 Dependent variable of leverage level	27-28
3.3.3 Control Variables	28
3.3.3.1 Profitability	28
3.3.3.2 Non-debt tax shield	28
3.3.3.3 Tax rate	28
3.4 Theoretical framework	29-30
3.5 Propose research hypothesis	30
3.6 Data analysis	30
3.6.1 The estimation procedure of panel data technique	30
3.6.1.1 Descriptive statistics	31
3.6.1.2 Unit root test	31
3.6.1.3 Breusch-pagan LM test	32
3.6.1.4 Hausman specification test	32
3.7 Diagnostic data	32
3.7.1 Heteroskedasticity	32
3.7.2 Autocorrelation	32-33
3.7.3 Multicollinearity	33
3.7.3.1 Variance Inflation Test	33
3.8 Empirical model	33-34
3.8.1 T-test	34
3.8.2 F-test	34

ABSTRACT

Oil and gas sector is one of the sectors that contribute largely of Gross Domestics Product of county as well for the government income. The oil and gas sector income mainly depend on the market price of crude oil in world market. Therefore, an increasing of crude oil price will lead the income also increase vice versa. The aims of this study is to investigate the effect of crude oil price performance on oil and gas local company in Malaysia. This study used panel data that consist twenty-seven oil and gas companies from various level such as upstream, midstream and downstream that listed on Bursa Malaysia. This study was analysed using Random effect linear regression estimation to measure the relationship between crude oil price, non-debt tax shield, profitability and tax rate. From the result, only profitability only had significantly negative relationship towards the leverage level. More than that, crude oil price and non-debt tax shield had positively insignificant relationship between leverage level and tax rate had negatively insignificant relationship with leverage level. This study hoped that all of oil and gas player should very comprehensive manging in leverage as it can be burden that may lead to bankruptcy. In addition, indirectly the labour's welfare in oil and gas also affected.